IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
$/S Hoffmanville Road, 515°
+/- NE centerline of Graves Run Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
6™ Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(4335 Hoffmanville Road)
* CASE NO. 00-396-SPH
Gloria J. & Luther M. Chenowith

Petitioners *
® ok ok % % ok % Kk Kk #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

T?'tis matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Heariné filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Luther and Gloria Chenowith, The
PetitioJlers are requesting a special hearing for proi)erty they own at 4335 Hoffmanville Road,
which property is zoned R.C.2. The special hearing request is to approve a non-conforming use
for two dwellings on the same lot. The petition was prepared and filed by J. Neil Lanzi, attorney
at law.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the request were Luther and Gloria Chenowith,

property owners and J. Neil Lanzi, their attorney. Joseph Larson, appearing on behalf of
Spellman & Larson, who prepared the site plan of the property, also attended the hearing,
Furthermore, several residents of the surrounding community attended the hearing in support of

the special hearing request. There were no protestants in attendance.
Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special
hearing request, consists of 43,785 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2. The subject property is
' improved with many structures and outbuildings, including two residential dwellings, all of
which are shown on the site plan submitted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The
overwhelming and uncontradicted testimony offered by the Petitioners in attendance, as well as

the many letters of support submitted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 2 demonstrated
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These residential dwellings have been used openly, continuously and uninterruptedly as separate
dwellings since that time. At the present time, one of the dwellings is occupied by Gloria
Chenowith and the second dwelling occupied by her son, Luther Chenowith. The overall 43 acre
parcel is jointly owned by the Petitioners herein.

As with all nonconforming use cases, the first task is to determine whether a lawful
nonconforming use existed on the subject property priot to the year in which a change in the
zoning regulations caused the use of the property to become illegal. The controlling year in this
case is 1945,

The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section 104.1, is whether or not there
has been a change in the use of the subject property. A determination must be made as to
whether or not the change is a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the
nonconforming use. If the change in use is found to be different than the original use, the current

use of the property shall not be considered nonconforming. See McKemy v. Baltimore County,

Maryland, 39 Md. App. 257, 385 A.2d 96 (1978).

When the claimed nonconforming use has changed, or expanded, then the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner must determine whether or not the current use represents a permissible
intensification of the original use or an actual change from the prior legal use. In order to decide
whether or not the current activity is within the scope of the nonconforming use, the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner should consider the following factors:

(a) “To what extent does the current use of these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the
original nonconforming use;

(b) Is the current use merely a different manner of utilizing the original nonconforming
use or does it constitute a use different in character, nature and kind;

(c) Does the current use have a substantially different effect upon the neighborhood,;

(d) Is the current use a “drastic enlargement or extension” of the original nonconforming
use.”



McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., supra.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, it is clear
that the subject property has been used continuously and without interruption for two dwellings
on the same property since 1945 and enjoys a legal nonconforming use. I find that the special
hearing to approve the two dwellings on the same property should be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and for the reasons given above, the special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this §i{‘ day of May, 2000, that the Petitioners’ Request for Special Hearing from
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to allow two (2) dwellings on the
same lot as a non-conforming use, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty

(30) days from the date of this Order.

\Nsle, Moo,

TIMOTHY M./KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMKraj




' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

May 5, 2000

J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 617
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No 00-396-SPH
Property: 4335 Hoffmanville Road

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Request for Special Hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Copies to:

Mz, Luther M. Chenowith
Ms. Gloria J. Chenowith
4335 Hoffmanville Road
Millers, Maryland 21102

M. Joseph Larson
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204



Pefltion for Speﬂial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at

4335 Hoffmanville Road
which is presently zoned ___peo2

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property si
made a part hereof, here

tuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
by petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

a honconforming use

Yor 2

zoned-property

dwelin

Y oA

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to he bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning jaw for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee;

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

J. Neil Lanzi

N

ame - Type or Print

(2]

WIS

gnatyre
J. [Neil Lanzi, P.A.

ompany

409 Washington Avenue Suite 617 410-296-0686

Hdr

ngon, Maryland 21204

Telephone No.

State

Zip Code

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
srjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Qwner(s):

Tuther M. Chenowith

Name - Type or Print , -
/ 2

Signature
Gloria J. Chenowith

Na Type or Pript
. .
AN Q ( )j g /rf—'u/ﬁ/(éﬁ/

jgnature Al
4335 Hoffmanville Road 410-374-2801
Address Telephone No.
Millers, Maryland 21102
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

J. Neil Lanzi

Name

409 Washington Avenue Suite 617
Address Telephone No.
Towson, Maryland 21204

City State

Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING :

e

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By é g bate - LY -&F
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D 75 ) JOSEPH L. LARSON

CiviL. ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

108 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWBON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL (410) 823-3635 / FAX (410) 825-62185

Description for Zoning
No. 4335 Hoffimanville Road.

Sixth District, Baltimore County, Marvland.

Beginning for the same at a point in Hoffinanville Road (Alesia Road) at the distance of
515 feet, more or less, measured northeasterly along Hoflfimanville Road (Alesia Road) from the
centerline of Graves Run Road said point also being at the distance of 70 feet, more or less,
measured northeasterly along Hoffmanville Road from the dividing line between Baltimore
County and Carroll County and running thence and binding in Hoffmanville Road north 69
degrees 50 minutes 22 seconds east 693.34 feet and north 74 degrees 48 minutes 39 seconds east
26.46 feet thence Jeaving Hoffmanville Road ana-}unning south 14 degrees 48 minutes 03 seconds
east 970.68 feet south 52 degrees 02 minutes 45 seconds east 206.09 feet north 86 degrees 04
minutes 27 seconds east 82.72 feet south 03 degrees 28 xﬁinutes 01 seconds east 365.70 feet
south 01 degrees 42 minutes 01 seconds east 877.70 feet north 45 degrees 02 minutes 01 seconds
west 231.94 feet north 58 degrees 28 minutes 31 seconds west 796.50 feet north 67 degrees 30
minutes 09 seconds west 424.61 feet north 36 degrees 58 minutes 04 seconds west 130.02 feet
north 15 degrees 04 minutes 57 seconds west 364,95 feet north 10 degrees 52 minutes 30 seconds
east 614.76 feet north 69 degrees 08 minutes 16 seconds east 38.30 feet and north 09 degrees 17
minutes 17 seconds east 242.73 feet to the place of beginning, |

Containing 43.785 acres of land, more or less.

3/20/00
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 00-396-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
{Glorla J, Chenowlth)
DATE OF Hearlng
{ 5-3-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALYIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
S1GNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

4335 Hoffmanvllle Road Millers, Maryland 21102

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 4-17-00

(MONTH, DAY,YEAR)

SINCERELY,

L AT ke

(SIGNATURE OF SIGNPOSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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The Zaning Gommlssianar ’

of Balimore County, by
authorlty of the Zoning Act
and Regulations ot Balti-
more County wilf hold a
public hearing In Towson,
Maryland on the property
identified herain as.follows:

Case; #00-396-5PH
4335 Hoffmanville Raad

+/- NE of centerling Graves
Run Road

éth Elaction District -

3rd councllmanlc Dlstrict

Luther M, Chenowith
Speclai Hearing: to ap-
prove a noncenforming use
for 2 dwellings analotin a
R.C.2 zone.

Hearing: Weneadsy, May
3,. 2000 at 2:00 p.m. In
Room 407, County Courls
Bulldlnu.dm Baslay Ave-

LAWREI\ECEE SCHMIDT

, Zoning Gammilssjoner for
Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accassi’s; for
spackal accommodations
Please Cantact the Zening
Commissioner's Offics at
(410) 887-4388.
{2} For Information con-
cerning the Flle  and/or

Hearlng, Contact the Zoning-

Revlew Office at (410) 887~
-3381.
| JTA734 Apr 18 C385140

8/3 Hoffmanvllle Road, 515"

Lagat Dwner{s): Gloria J. &

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, 4‘;10! L2040

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., ence in each of I successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on = ! % J , 2000 .

O T ppmOws,

LEGAL ADVEHTISlNG




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

4335 Hoffmanville Road, S/S Hoffimanville Rd,

515" +/- NE of ¢/l Graves Run Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

6th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Luther M. & Gloria J. Chenowith

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ Case No. 00-396-SPH
* * * * * # * * * * " * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROQLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of April, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to J. Neil Lanzi, Esq., 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 617, Towson, MD 21204, atiorney for

Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




. B e i”?"'LDiréctor's Office

«County Office Building
=111 West Chesapeake Avenue
. Towson, Maryland 21204

; :;»410—887 3353

/Pax: 410-887-5708

EE’ Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

April 10, 2000 :
NOTICE OF ZONING HiEA’IiIN#G‘
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authonty of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a publtc heanng in Towson Mary!and on the
property identified herein as follows: v

CASE NUMBER: 00-396-SPH
4335 Hoffmanville Road

S/3 Hoffmanville Road, 515 +/- NE of centerline Graves Run Road
6™ Election District — 3 Councilmanic District
lLegal Owner: Gloria J. & Luther M. Chenow:th

Special Hearing to approve a nonconformmg use for 2 dwelilngs on a lot in a R.C.2

zone. |

HEARING: Wednesday, May 3, 2000 at 200 pm 6r'i'i"'ﬁ(')'/",‘(.‘.ounty Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue Vo

ii"mﬁj:’.‘ﬂ"‘ o ;"’\:}‘u-. M,,.,)\ s '{)‘"""\M )

C %)
-v-v""‘ !
Arnold Jablon

Director

C: J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, 409 Washington AvenuemSu:té 7, Towson 21204
Gloria & Luther Chenowith, 4335 Hoffmanville Road, Mlllers 21102
Thomas Chenowith, 4333 Hoffmanville Road, Msllers 21 102

R "f,:; ,;é., S
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY APRIL 18, 2000, :
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 41 0-887-3391

on Recycled Paper

@-}9 Prinled with Soybean Ink



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY A
Tuesday, April 18, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian ™~

Please forward billing to: ' E o
J. Neil Lanzi 410-296-0686
409 Washington Avenue ' ' '
Suite 617 ' .
Towson, MD 21204 ST e e

T

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ™~~~

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authonty of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearlng in Towson Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: C

CASE NUMBER: 00-396-SPH

4335 Hoffmanville Road

S/S Hoffmanville Road, 515’ +/- NE of centerline Graves Run Road
6" Election District ~ 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Gloria J. & Luther M. Chenowﬂh

Special Hearing to approve a nonconformlng use for 2 dwelhngs on alotin a R.C.2
zone.

HEARING: Wednesday, May 3, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Av T
L 1';,

; .
. ‘. P

Vo g .
s ,',,,b‘ (.' SISO
'r,z.w—r) W ETEI (_/

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT R
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY o

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-33¢1.



Development Processing

Baltimore Coun
Department of liy its and County Office Building
o oF Termits afl 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

*****

52

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting’fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of f£iling.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

e e 1 T M T . v S T T T e S e by P At Sk B P i . W o o ot 7 T T AR PR B L8t

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: 3243 Petitioner: 6'/0/“‘} C hrnow -G
Location: 4225 Hoffman willce Qe

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

wame: . Newl Lavz

appREss: ___ 409 L\)GSh.mg#m Gweaue  Sude 617
Towson, MDD  2120Y

ovons nowsr: (4100976 0676

,:I':-'\'\ Al wilh £ w In
72 o 00 sqé -SP N -
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Ph O ) : - Development Processing
@g’* Baltimore County County Office Building
* Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacg@co.ba.md.us

April 28, 2000

Attorney J. Neil Lanzi
409 Washington Avenue #617
Towson MD 21204

Dear Attorney Lanzi:
RE: Case Number 00-396-SPH , 4335 Hoffmanville Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
fnoninhgzzieéfci)%%, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
arch 24, .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County apf)roval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file. :

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to

contact the commenting agency.
Sincerely, ;

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

) e ey boan Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: March 27, 2000

TO: Carl Richards, Supervisor
Zoning Review

FROM: James H. Thompson, Supervisor
Code Enforcement

Petition No. 00-396SPL
Chenowith — Defendant
4335 Hoffmanville Road

%L&

Please be advised that the above-referenced petition is subject to an active code

enforcement case, 99-5643.

When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, notification should also be

sent to:
Thomas Chenowith
4333 Hoffmanville Road
Millers, Maryland 21102
JHT/hek

C: Thomas Chenowith

00+ 396 -SPH



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: March 31, 2000

TO: Larry E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: James H. Thompson - HJ
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO,: 396
PETITIONER: Luther M, Chenowith and Gloria J. Chenowith
VIQLATION CASE NO.: 99-5643

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: S/8 Hoffmanville Rd., 515 feet +/- N/E of centerline
of Graves Run Rd. (4335 Hoffinanvilie Rd.)

DEFENDANT(S): Luther M. Chenowith and Glotia J. Chenowith
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active

violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
following person(s):

NAME ADDRESS
Thomas Chenowith 4333 Hoffmanville Rd.
Miiller, MD 21102

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's
Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action may be taken
relative to the violation case.

JHT/hj/Imh



-

® ® ng/g
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 20, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Sk

FROM:  AmoldF. 'Pat' Keller, III HE I B O
Director, Office of Planning AR 9 i

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions - Case 396

The Office of Planning has deferred its position to DEPRM concerning the above
referenced case. We have no further comments concerning this matter.
For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,

please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \ pr—

L 4 —

Section Chief:

AFK/IL: MAC

AMdeferred.396.doo



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration gggg{gg Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Administrater

Datee 4.3 .00

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 26y
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

PN
L
[¥a]

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection o approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matler, please conta st Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.rad.us).

Very truly yours,

7§ ded L

{d" Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chiet
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Fraa

Mailing Address: P.0Q, Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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PLEAGE, PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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April 27, 2000

To Whom it Concerng
From; Joseph Chenowith

[ hereby certify that these statements are true and correct based upon my personal knowledge, In
growing up our help for the farm stayed in the tenant house, Also, my uncle Jack lived there
when | was a child. Then later in the 1970's my Aunt Maureen lived there, In 1989 or 1990 my

brother Luther and his family moved i

Signed W . Date %%vap

ggﬂﬁzay

bafte ne

St nmz:mt!g .

Coutly o s nases B
JEAN-DAWSON "1 it o

455 Nolary Public State of Atizons

[ sroved 16 me on the besly of sates.
faciory evijence

10 58 the pesen(s) whoié
ubger.nal to tris instty
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HUC S DBox 25
Chaincaville, Missour!

Phona 4176792744
ronpjmeieiwehoind com

April 27, 2000

To Whom it may Concern

I am the grandmother of Jacob and Heather Chenowith, I am also the mother of Susan Chenowith, ©'am writing
this Jetter to state that for the past fifioen yeurs [ have known Gloria Chenowith and the placs of her residence, My
daughter, Susanand her fusband, Luther Chenowith have lived in the tenant house for the past 10 or 50 yeurs. My
Grandehildren huve known no other home. This has been their home since birth, Luther and Susan live on the
farm in order to help care for the farm and for Gloria, From my visit there every summer, [ see that Luther and
Susan ara the only individuals who are helping Gloria on a daily basis. [ feel that Gloria would notphysicallyur
financially be able to care for the land and hersc!f without their daily assistance,

Sincerely,
Ronald and Phyllis Fife
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16 Sussex

Silver Spring, Muylmd 20910

pril 25, 2000

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to request that Iuther M. Chenowith
his wife Susan, and their two children Jake (9) and Heather
(3) be allowed to continue to stay in the tenant house
at 4335 Hoffmanville Road, Millers, Maryland.

T have known Iake and his mother, Gloria :
Chenowith, for over twenty years. Thay have both been
of great help to my mother, Ona B. 0'Connell, of Towson,
Maryland. (She died six months ago, or she would also be
writing to support Luke.) Luke came to help my mother
many,manytimeswhenshedidnotlummttodoto
handle maintenance and repairs on her home. She could
not have managed without him. '

Iuke also stops every day to check on his cwn

 mothex, andtohelpherwithherhwsehom. She had a

small stroke last year, and wouldn't have been able to
cope without, Luke and Susan's help. They make sure she
is alright several times each day, and it is important
that they live close to her. Iake also works very hard
to see that everything is okay on the farm, which couldn't
function without him.

~ Thank you very moch for your consideration.
1f. there is any further information desired,please call
me at (301) 565-3072.
Sincerely,

WQRO'M

Mary Ita O'Connell,LICSW



To Whom It May Concern,

1 own property and a residence that borders on the Chenowith farmt. To the best of my knowledge
the building in question has been occupied for at least ten years. Due to the large amount of property and
distant setback from any property borders I have not seen any negative impact from the Chenowiths
continuing to use this residence. Those buildings were here long before any other houses and I feel to

discontinue there nse would be unfair.

Craig E Root
20025 Grave Run Road
Hampstead, Maryland

Caiy € Lt



pril 27, 2000

.->q|-u-¢-

To Whom It May Concern:

I have known Luke & Sue Chenowith for about 12 years, Ever since | first
started dating my now husband Larry Carrico. We have a mutual freindship.
We also have 2 children about the same ages as Luke & Sue Chenowith’s.

the children get along really good. They like to play together. My children
Lauren & Paul are both fond of the Chenowith’s. Sue has watched our children
for us a few times. Whenever we needed her, she was there. Sue & Luke are
good people and hard workers! They are always willing to help if in need. I
must complement, when she would help my husband at our Carryout Shop, she
is an exceflent cleaner, Luke would help out Larry too, we got stuck in the snow
and he was right there to dig us out. Everyone I know, seems to like both Sue
and Luke, they have good personalities and are very pleasant. They seem to be
very upstanding parents too. They have good children and it shows.

. also know that Sue takes good care of Gloria Chenowith her mother-n-law.

‘Sue & Luke both include her when they go to outings. They look out for her
.And I am proud to know they do.

I you may have any questions or if I can be of help in any way, let me know.

Thim}: you, . Z ~
Margie Gétrico

4951 Alesia — Lineboro Road
Millers, MD 21102
410-239-6946

o ot T — e —— o — i — A o ——— e -

Tatricia A. Trombett]
My Commission Expires October 9, 2002
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April 26, 2000

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Edward Gruss and I live at 3736 Grave Run Rd., along
with my wife and two sons. In the seven years I have lived here I can
honestly say I have never heard nor witnessed Sue and Luther doing
anything detrimental to our neighborhood. To the contrary, Luther has been
a good neighbor to me by clearing snow from my driveway, in the winter
when we were unable to do it ourselves, And too, Sue makes a mighty fine
sandwich! In sum, I feel they are an asset to our community.

Sincerely,
EWM 79600
Edward Gruss and Family

410-239-2581



April 26, 2000

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that I have known Susan and Luke
Chenowith and their two children Heather and Jacob
while attending Sunday School at St. Peters
Lutheran Church located at 4300 Church Road,
Hampstead, MD 21074. Jacob has attended Sunday
School and Vacaticon Bible School since 19895.
Heather has just started Sunday School due to her
age. Both children are a delight to be around and
their parents have always been very supportive of
them and the activities that they have participated
in the church. I must say that I have known all
the Chenowith boys since long ago, from the oldest
to the youngest. As far as I can tell Luke and
Susan Chenowith are good, Christian people who
believe in family and have great family values.
Whatever house they may live in —- is filled with
family and love —-- and that’s all any house needs

Susan Beverly

o e .
ritiad, 21074
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dream Maker EnterpridlD @

I3 Box 114
Addross 1ine 2
{ninesville, Missour
LISA
Phone 417:679-3670
Fax 417-567-2427
April 27, 2000

To whom it may Concern,,

1 am writing this letter to give an explanation and history for my sister and her family itving where they reside. My
sister, Susan Chenowith , her hushand, Luther .Chenowith and their two children, Jacob and Hesther live on the
fatm located at #4335 Hoffmanvillc noad because Luke’s mom requires daily assistance with her farm and her
health, Gloria is in her 70"s and can not care for {he land, nor hergelf solely. Luke and Susan have lived there for
about 10 years assisting bor with her needs. A fow years ago Gloria suffored a sitoke and is now definitely in need
of their help.

Carole Longj |



April 30, 2000

To Whom It May Concern;

In reference to Luke and Sue Chenowith and their residence at 4335
Hoffmanville Road Baltimore, Maryland Baltimore County, I’ve known
Luke and Sue and their family for approximately 2 ' years, and during that
time we have become close friends and done many activities together. Such
as, children’s birthday parties, camping trips, and holiday celebrations.

Luke also has helped me on occasion to cut fire wood, plow, etc., on the
property that I rent from Lukes’ brother Joe. He even assisted in helping my
Mother move from Maryland to New Jersey. In my personal opinion the
Chenowiths are hard working decent people and should not be forced out of
their home. ‘

Sincerely yours,

Wayne H. Dougherty
3731 Grave Run Road
Hampstead, Maryland 21074
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